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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JEFFERSON COUNTY  
STATE OF MISSOURI  

 
STATE OF MISSOURI, ex rel.  ) 
Attorney General Eric Schmitt,   ) 
       ) 
 Plaintiff,      )  
       ) Cause No.  
v.        ) 
       ) Division No.  
JASON SOETEBIER,    ) 
an individual,      ) 
       ) 
Serve at:  7064 Burgan Grove Road ) 
House Springs, MO 63051   ) 

     ) 
and        ) 
       ) 
SOETEBIER CONTRACTING   ) 
LLC,       ) 
       ) 
Serve: Jason Soetebier,    ) 
Registered Agent    ) 
7454 Lakeshore Drive   ) 
Cedar Hill, MO 63016    ) 
       ) 
 Defendants.     ) 
 
PETITION FOR PERMANENT INJUNCTION, RESTITUTION, CIVIL 

PENALTIES, AND OTHER RELIEF  
 

1. The State of Missouri, through Attorney General Eric S. Schmitt 

(“Plaintiff”), brings this lawsuit under the Missouri Merchandising Practices 

Act (“MMPA”), § 407.020, et seq., RSMo., against Jason Soetebier and Soetebier 

Contracting LLC (collectively “Defendants”). According to complaints filed 

with the Missouri Attorney General’s Office, Defendants advertised, offered for 
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sale, and sold construction services to individuals, but failed to complete the 

work.  

2. Plaintiff seeks restitution for the individuals harmed, penalties, 

costs, and appropriate injunctive relief to stop any continued fraudulent 

conduct by Defendants.  

PARTIES 

3. Plaintiff Eric S. Schmitt is the Attorney General of the State of 

Missouri and brings this action in his official capacity pursuant to Chapter 407, 

RSMo. 

4. Defendant Jason Soetebier is a Missouri resident who conducts 

business in Jefferson County, Missouri and is being sued in his individual 

capacity.  

5. Defendant Soetebier Contracting LLC is a limited liability 

company registered in the State of Missouri on February 5, 2010. The 

registered agent for Soetebier Contracting LLC is Jason Soetebier.  

6. At all times relevant to this Petition, Jason Soetebier had direct 

control over the operations of Soetebier Contracting LLC and its agents.  He is 

individually liable for the violations of Chapter 407 within the State of 

Missouri alleged herein. 
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JURISDICTION 

7. This Court has subject matter jurisdiction pursuant to Article V, § 

14 of the Missouri Constitution. 

8. This Court has personal jurisdiction over Defendant Jason 

Soetebier because he is a Missouri resident and conducts business within the 

State of Missouri. 

9. This Court has personal jurisdiction over Defendant Soetebier 

Contracting LLC because Soetebier Contracting LLC maintains its principal 

place of business in Missouri and conducts business within the State of 

Missouri.    

10. This Court has authority over this action pursuant to § 407.100, 

RSMo., which allows the Attorney General to seek injunctive relief, restitution, 

penalties, and other relief in circuit court against persons who violate § 

407.020, RSMo. 

VENUE 
 

11. Venue is proper in this Court pursuant to § 407.100.7, RSMo., 

which provides that “[a]ny action under this section may be brought in the 

county in which the defendant resides, in which the violation alleged to have 

been committed occurred, or in which the defendant has a principal place of 

business.”  
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12. Venue is proper in Jefferson County in that Defendant Jason 

Soetebier resides in Jefferson County, Defendant Soetebier Contracting LLC 

has its principal place of business in Jefferson County, and the violations of 

the Missouri Merchandising Practices Act described below occurred in 

Jefferson County.  

MERCHANDISING PRACTICES ACT 

13. Section 407.020 of the Missouri Merchandising Practices Act 

provides in pertinent part:  

“The act, use or employment by any person of any 
deception, fraud, false pretense, false promise, 
misrepresentation, unfair practice or the concealment, 
suppression, or omission of any material fact in 
connection with the sale or advertisement of any 
merchandise in trade or commerce or the solicitation 
of any funds for any charitable purpose, as defined in 
section 407.453, in or from the state of Missouri, is 
declared to be an unlawful practice… Any act, use or 
employment declared unlawful by this subsection 
violates this subsection whether committed before, 
during or after the sale, advertisement, or 
solicitation.” 

 
14.  “Person” is defined as “any natural person or his legal 

representative, partnership, firm, for-profit or not-for-profit corporation, 

whether domestic or foreign, company, foundation, trust, business entity or 

association, and any agent, employee, salesman, partner, officer, director, 

member, stockholder, associate, trustee or cestui que trust thereof.” 

§ 407.010.5. 
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15. “Merchandise” is defined as “any objects, wares, goods, 

commodities, intangibles, real estate, or services.” § 407.010.4.  

16. “Sale” is defined as “any sale, lease, offer for sale or lease, or 

attempt to sell or lease merchandise for cash or on credit.” § 407.010.6.  

17. “Trade” or “commerce” are defined as “the advertising, offering for 

sale, sale, or distribution, or any combination thereof, of any services and any 

property, tangible or intangible, real, personal, or mixed, and any other article, 

commodity, or thing of value wherever situated. The terms ‘trade’ and 

‘commerce’ include any trade or commerce directly or indirectly affecting the 

people of this state.” § 407.010.7.  

18. Defendants have sold merchandise in trade or commerce within 

the meaning of § 407.010.  

19. The Attorney General has promulgated rules explaining and 

defining terms used in §§ 407.010 to 407.145 of the Merchandising Practices 

Act.  The relevant rules include, but are not limited to, the provisions of 15 

C.S.R. 60-3.010 to 15 C.S.R. 60-14.040. 

20. False promises are any statements or representations which are 

false or misleading as to the maker’s intention or ability to perform a promise, 

or the likelihood that the promise will be performed.  15 C.S.R. 60-9.060(1). 

21. A misrepresentation is an assertion that is not in accord with the 

facts. 15 C.S.R. 60-9.070(1). 
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22. Deception is any method, act, use, practice, advertisement or 

solicitation that has the tendency or capacity to mislead, deceive or cheat, or 

that tends to create a false impression. 15 C.S.R. 60-9.020(1). 

23. “It is an unfair practice for any person in connection with the sale 

of merchandise to unilaterally breach unambiguous provisions of consumer 

contracts.” 15 C.S.R. 60-8.070(1). 

ALLEGATIONS OF FACT COMMON TO ALL COUNTS 
 

24. On February 5, 2010, Jason Soetebier organized Soetebier 

Contracting LLC in the State of Missouri. According to the articles of 

organization, the business was created for the purpose of providing concrete 

and paver flat work and retaining walls.  

25. At all relevant times, Defendants were engaged in the business of 

advertising, offering for sale, and selling construction services, including 

concrete and paver flat work and retaining walls.  

26. Defendants promised consumers they would perform the work 

necessary to complete various construction projects, including both interior 

and exterior improvements to residences and yards.  

27. Defendants’ regular practice was to require consumers to pay at 

least a portion of the contract price up front, prior to beginning work. 

28. Defendants performed preliminary work on the construction 

projects but did not complete the projects.  
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29. Upon consumers’ inquiries regarding the status of their respective 

projects and Defendants’ plans to complete the projects, Defendants 

misrepresented to consumers that they would investigate and provide further 

information regarding the status of the projects.  

30. Defendants charged customers and accepted payments for work 

they did not do.  

31. Defendants failed to perform the promised services to complete the 

construction projects. 

32. Defendants falsely promised at least three consumers that, in 

exchange for payment, Defendants would complete various construction 

projects.  

33. In addition, Defendants may have taken money from but failed to 

perform services for other consumers. Additional consumers from whom 

Defendants have received illegal gains may become evident during the course 

of this litigation.  

34. Upon information and belief, Defendants accepted at least $9,400 

for services that they did not perform.  

35. By way of illustration only, and not intended to be an exhaustive 

list, provided below are examples of Missouri consumers injured by 

Defendants. 
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Consumer Example #1 

36. Bob Heitzman contacted Defendants in or about mid-July 2018 

regarding excavation and installation of a patio area at his residence.  

37. On or about December 24, 2018, Mr. Heitzman received a formal 

bid from Defendants to excavate and install a concrete patio for a total of 

$1,950.00. 

38. The work to be provided by Defendants included the following: 

a. Excavate and grade the patio site with limestone; 

b. Haul away and dispose of excavated material; 

c. Use forms to shape patio to customer specifications; 

d. Install expansion joints; and 

e. Pour and finish concrete. 

39. Mr. Heitzman accepted Defendants’ bid estimate of $1,950.00 and 

at the request of Defendants provided an advance payment of $500.00 via a 

personal check dated December 24, 2018, made payable to Defendant Jason 

Soetebier.  

40. Defendants subsequently performed some minimal preparatory 

work, including digging out the area designated for the patio.  
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41. On or about January 8, 2019, Mr. Heitzman, at the request of 

Defendants, provided a second payment in the amount of $750.00 via a 

personal check made payable to Defendant Jason Soetebier.  

42. Defendants performed some additional work in the area 

designated for the patio, including removal of the surface grass and 

approximately two inches of soil and pouring concrete in the “excavated” area 

of the yard.  

43. Defendants did not grade the excavated area with limestone nor 

place any forms for concrete per the bid accepted by Mr. Heitzman.  

44. Defendants did not perform any additional work under the terms 

of the contract.  

45. On or about January 28, 2019, Mr. Heitzman sent Defendant 

Jason Soetebier an e-mail requesting information regarding the value of 

materials and labor provided by Defendants for the project to date. 

46. Defendants promised to provide information in response to Mr. 

Heitzmans’ request but failed to do so.  

47. In or about February 2019, Mr. Heitzman and Defendant Jason 

Soetebier exchanged text messages regarding the status of the work. 

Defendant Jason Soetebier maintained that he could complete the project once 

the weather cleared and the ground was dry.  
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48. On or about March 28, 2019, Mr. Heitzman informed Defendant 

Jason Soetebier that he preferred to terminate the contract and receive a 

refund of $650.00.  

49. At that time, Defendant Jason Soetebier informed Mr. Heitzman 

that he would like to complete the patio project.  

50. Defendants provided no further response to Mr. Heitzman 

regarding the work, nor did they complete the project or provide Mr. Heitzman 

with a refund.  

51. Mr. Heitzman subsequently hired another contractor to complete 

the patio project at a cost of $2,850.00. 

52. The other contractor was able to salvage some of the work provided 

by Defendants but had to utilize forms and perform additional work to make 

the patio the same quality desired by Mr. Heitzman when he entered into the 

contract with Defendants.   

Consumer Example #2 

53. In or about mid-January 2019, Chris and Lydia Simpson entered 

into a contract with Defendants for work on a house they had recently 

purchased, including repairs as well as interior and exterior improvements on 

the house and yard.  

54. The basic work to be performed including the following:  
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a. Demolition of the interior wall of the existing pantry area and 

repair of the floor area where the wall had been situated;  

b. Complete renovation of the kitchen and removal of debris;  

c. Installation of a vinyl fence to enclose the backyard;  

d. Filling and sealing of cracks in the basement;  

e. Repair and replacement of half of the concrete driveway; and  

f. Installation of PVC pipe underground from the existing gutters 

to the street.  

55. The total contract price was $3,150.00.  

56. Mr. Simpson made an advance cash payment of $750.00 to 

Defendants on or about January 30, 2019.  

57. Mr. Simpson made a second payment of $2,400.00 on or about 

February 1, 2019 via a personal check made payable to Defendant Jason 

Soetebier.  

58. The second payment was made in response to Defendants’ request 

for funds to enable him to purchase supplies and materials related to the fence 

project.  

59. Defendants performed limited work at Mr. Simpson’s residence in 

one week following the second payment, including excavation of six holes in 

the backyard for purposes of installing a fence and demolition of half of the 

pantry wall in the interior kitchen area.  
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60. Defendants did not return to the Simpson residence following the 

conclusion of the one week period of work activity and did not perform any 

additional work on the premises, leaving empty holes in the Simpson’s yard 

and their kitchen partially demolished.  

61. In or about early March 2019, Mr. Simpson contacted Defendants 

via telephone to inquire about the status of the project, specifically the fence 

installation. Defendant Jason Soetebier responded that he would look into the 

matter.  

62. Receiving no further communication from Defendants, on or about 

March 11, 2019, Mr. Simpson informed Defendants via email that he would 

like a refund and that Defendants were no longer welcome to come onto the 

Simpson property and perform work.  

63. To date, Defendants have not completed any of the contracted work 

or provided Mr. Simpson a refund. 

VIOLATIONS  

COUNT I – FALSE PROMISE 
 

64. Plaintiff incorporates the preceding paragraphs as if fully stated 

herein. 

65. Defendants have engaged in conduct that violates § 407.020 by 

falsely promising that in consideration for payment, Defendants would provide 

consumers with construction services.   
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66. Such representations and promises were false or misleading as to 

Defendants’ intentions or ability to perform the promises or the likelihood the 

promises would be performed.  

COUNT II –MISREPRESENTATION 
 

67. Plaintiff incorporates the preceding paragraphs as if fully stated 

herein.  

68. Defendants have engaged in conduct that violates § 407.020 by 

misrepresenting to consumers that they would complete certain construction 

projects.  

69. These representations were not in accord with the facts.  

COUNT III –DECEPTION 
 

70. Plaintiff incorporates the preceding paragraphs as if fully stated 

herein.  

71.  Defendants have engaged in conduct that violates § 407.020, by 

deceiving consumers that their payments were for the completion of adequate 

construction work, supplies, and labor.  

72. Defendants did not in fact provide the services for which they 

accepted payment. 

73. Such representations had the tendency or capacity to mislead, 

deceive or cheat, or tended to create a false impression to consumers.  
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COUNT IV – UNFAIR PRACTICE 
 

74. Plaintiff incorporates the preceding paragraphs as if fully stated 

herein.  

75. Defendants have violated § 407.020, by unilaterally breaching 

unambiguous provisions of consumer contracts by accepting payment and 

failing to provide construction services.  

RELIEF  

 WHEREFORE, the State prays this Court enter judgment:  

A. Finding Defendants have violated the provisions of § 407.020; 

B. Issuing a permanent injunction pursuant to § 407.100.1 enjoining 

and prohibiting Defendants and their agents, servants, employees, 

representatives and any other individuals acting at their direction or on their 

behalf from violating § 407.020; 

C. Requiring the Defendants to provide full restitution to all 

consumers who suffered an ascertainable loss per § 407.100.4;  

D. Requiring Defendants pursuant to § 407.100.6 to pay to the State 

a civil penalty in such amount as allowed by law per violation of Chapter 407 

that the Court finds to have occurred; 

E. Requiring the Defendants to pay to the State an amount of money 

equal to 10% of the total restitution ordered against the Defendants per 

§ 407.140.3; 
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F. Requiring Defendants pursuant to § 407.130 to pay all court, 

investigative, and prosecution costs of this case; and  

G.  Granting any additional relief that this Court deems just and 

proper. 

Respectfully submitted,  

            
       ERIC S. SCHMITT  

      Attorney General  
 

/s/ Maxwell A. Nagel  
Maxwell A. Nagel #69247 
Assistant Attorney General  
Post Office Box 861 
St. Louis, Missouri 63188 
(314) 340-4979 (telephone)  
(314) 340-7981 (fax)  
Max.Nagel@ago.mo.gov 
 
/s/ Natalie Warner       
Natalie Warner #56712 
Assistant Attorney General  
Post Office Box 861 
St. Louis, Missouri 63188 
(314) 340-4977 (telephone)  
(314) 340-7981 (fax)  
Natalie.Warner@ago.mo.gov 

 
  

       ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF 
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